
Meeting Minutes 
 

LOCAL HSJCC HALIBURTON HIGHLANDS 

Page 1 of 4 

LOCAL HUMAN SERVICES & JUSTICE COORDINATING COMMITTEE  

HALIBURTON HIGHLANDS 
February 16, 2022 at 3:00 PM 

Via Zoom 

 

Co-Chair - Timothy Tofflemire – Community Living / 

Jobquest - ttofflemire@clth.ca  

P Haliburton Highlands Mental Health Services - Michelle 

Beaver – mbeaver@hhhs.ca  

R 

Interim Co- Chair - Mary Sisson - Youth Hub / Point 

in Time Centre for Children, Youth and Parents - 

marys@pointintime.ca  

R John Howard Society of Kawartha Lakes & Haliburton - 

Natasha James – njames@jhscklh.on.ca 

P 

Admin - Tina Kiiver-Taylor – Haliburton Highlands  

Mental Health Services - tkiiver@hhhs.ca  

P Kawartha Lakes Haliburton Housing Corporation - 

Jacqueline Smith – jhsmith@kawarthalakes.ca 

P 

A Place Called Home - Jennifer Lopinski – 

jennifer@apch.ca  

P Ministry of the Attorney General - Kent Saliwonchyk – 

Kent.saliwonchyk@ontario.ca  

R 

Alternative Education & Training Centre - Lori Sargent 

– Lori.sargent@tldsb.on.ca 

P Nogojiwanong Friendship Centre - Steve Martin – 

court@nogofc.ca 

R 

Canopy Support Services  - Vicki Hoare – 

vhoare@canopysupport.ca  

P Ontario Provincial Police - Amanda Gilbert – 

Amanda.gilbert@opp.ca  

R 

Canadian Mental Health Association - HKPR - Todd 

Meredith – tmeredith@cmhahkpr.ca 

P PARN – Becky  becky@parn.ca   R 

Central Food Network/Heat Bank - Tina Jackson – 

tina@centralfoodnetwork.org  

R Point in Time Centre for Children, Youth and Parents - 

Shelby MacMillan – Shelbym@pointintime.ca 

P 

Community Legal Clinic – Simcoe Haliburton 

Kawartha Lakes – Lisa Loader – loaderl@lao.on.ca 

P Probation & Parole - Jarred Harrington – 

Jared.harrington@ontario.ca  

R 

Four Counties Brain Injury Association - Zoe Fennell – 

zfennell@biapr.ca 

P Youth Probation - Janie Hodgson – 

Janie.hodgon@ontario.ca 

R 

Four County Crisis – XX - XX@cmhahkpr.ca  YWCA - Nycole Duncan – 

nduncan@ywcapeterborough.org  

R 
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Agenda Item Who Time 

a) Welcome  Tim ≤ 5 min 

b) Land Acknowledgment   Lisa  ≤ 5 min 

c) Approval of  Agenda - March 16, 2022      Moved by Vicki , Seconded by Jennifer , 

Approved by 
All  ≤ 5 min 

d) Approval of Minutes February 16, 2022  Moved by Jennifer , Seconded by Todd   , 

Approved by 
All  ≤ 5min 

e) Budget –  

• As at March 7 2022, we had spent $5,889.85. That is inclusive of the Poppa Ed 

invoice (I received no objection) and 2 X $50 attendance fees for the provincial 

conference which may have been paid by the Regional HSJCC (summary 

provided to committee with agenda). 

• We propose spending an additional $1000.00 on gas/grocery cards. In the event 

that CMHA comes back to us with a final figure, we will use it for 

gas/grocery/taxi – i.e. whatever we can do quickly.  

• In addition, Tim was advised that there was an additional $1450 available from 

the Provincial HSJCC and, with that, additional gas/grocery cards were 

purchased. 

• I do not believe we have used Hyland Taxi this past month so we should have 

$480.00 on account. 

Lisa/All  

f) Round Table Updates /Regional/Local  

 

• HSJCC Regional update- Tim- There are changes coming to how reimbursements 

will occur and the Terms of Reference are currently being updated.  More 

information to follow as it becomes available. 

 

• A Place Called Home – Jennifer- New build is coming along, hopefully it will be 

ready end of May.  The winter out of the cold program is still in effect, and is being 

utilized.  The youth trustee program has no updates.  

• Alternative Education & Training Centre- Lori –Now anyone turning 18 during a 

school year is considered an adult, and can take advantage of PLARS.  No longer 

 

 

All 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20min 

Total  
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needed to be out of school for one full year.  Things are starting to move forward in 

terms of schools re-opening and life getting “back to normal”  

• Canopy Support Services- Vicki Status Quo no new updates  

• Canadian Mental Health Association-Todd- Still not sure when in person court will 

resume  

• Central Food Network/Heat Bank-  

• Community Legal Clinic – Simcoe, Haliburton, Kawartha Lakes-Lisa- not as many 

referrals coming in, if anyone has anything that she can help with please reach out –

always willing to help 

• Four Counties Brain Injury Association-Zoe- Currently going into client homes when 

needed, still unsure of exact timeline of moving back into the office.  

• Four County Crisis- Rebecca has left her role and moved to into Hospital to home 

role at the RMH 

• Haliburton Highlands Mental Health Services- No updates at this time 

• John Howard Society of Kawartha Lakes & Haliburton-Natasha- AS of March 7th 

everyone is back in the office as of March 7th.  Bob is in the office full time already.  

Peer harm reduction program is starting next week.   

• Kawartha Lakes Haliburton Housing Corporation- Jackie – No updates at this time 

• Ministry of the Attorney General- 

• Nogojiwanong Friendship Centre- 

• Ontario Provincial Police- 

• PARN-Megn is leaving her position 

• Point in Time Centre for Children, Youth and Parents- Shelby- In person & Drop in 

programs at the youth hub are starting up again  

• Probation & Parole- 

• Youth Probation- 

• YWCA- 

 

g) Action Items/ Observances: Workshop  
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NEXT MEETING:  April 20 2022   @ 3:00pm  via zoom   

 


